The District shall be authorized to construct Public Improvements as 
provided hereunder and as may be more specifically defined in the City Approvals.  The 
estimated costs of the Public Improvements were prepared based upon a preliminary engineering 
survey and estimates and is approximately Seventeen Million Four Hundred Thirty-Five 
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($17,435,400).  Such estimated costs are based on the 
assumption that construction will conform to the City Approvals and any other applicable local, 
State or Federal requirements. 

IV. DESCRIPTION OF POWERS, IMPROVEMENTS AND SERVICES; SERVICE 
PLAN AMENDMENT

[...]

(a) the phase of development in the Project area where the 
Public Improvements are located; or (b) those specific Public Improvements to be financed or 
refinanced by such Debt. 

2. The maximum total aggregate principal amount of Debt that may be 
issued or incurred by the District shall not exceed Twenty-Nine Million Two Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($29,200,000), without the prior approval of the City Council, which approval shall be 
evidenced by resolution.  Debt that is issued for the purpose of refunding outstanding District 
Debt shall not be counted against such $29,200,000 debt limitation, provided, however, that if the